Planning Commission
Staff Report

Application Date: 8/30/2020
Date of Staff Report: 3/2/2021

Staff Contact: Peter Baumgartner, Assistant Planner
Staff Recommendation: Approval

Case Number: 2021-03-04
Project Name: Skjoldal Addition
Current Legal Description: Outlot 3 Section 17155N-83W
Proposed Legal Description: Skjoldal Addition
Present Address: 4710 County Rd 15 W
Entitlements Requested: Adjust the shared property

Applicant:

Randi Wurgler
2021 Ida Mae Ct, Minot, ND 58703

Owner:

Joshua Skjoldal
4710 County RD 15, Minot, ND 58703

Present Zone(s): “AG” Agricultural District

Proposed Zone(s): “RA” Agricultural District and “R1”
Single-Family Residential District

boundary of two lots via a new subdivision plat; Rezone Lot
1 to “RA” Agricultural Residential District and Lot 2 to “R1”
Single-Family Residential District from “AG” Agricultural
District and obtain a variance to reduce the minimum Lot
size of Lot 2 to 1 acre.

Present Use(s): Single-Family Residence and
Vacant Land
Uses Allowed in Present Zone(s): See Chapter 19
for uses allowed by right or conditionally in the
“AG” Agricultural District
Present Future Land Use Map Designation: N/A

Proposed Use(s): Single Family Residential on two
different lots
Uses Allowed in Proposed Zone(s): See Chapter 5 for
uses allowed by right or conditionally in the “R1”
Single-Family Residential District and Chapter 5.2 for
those that are allowed by right or conditionally in the
“RA” Agricultural Residential Districts
Proposed Future Land Use Map Designation: No
Change

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
Public hearing request on an application from Randi Wurgler, owner, to adjust the shared property boundary of
two lots within Outlot 3, Section 17, Township 155N, Range 83W, Ward County, North Dakota via subdivision
plat. The resulting lots will be known as Lots 1 and 2, Skjoldal Addition. In addition, the owner is requesting a
Zoning District Change from “AG” Agricultural District to “RA” Agricultural Residential District for Lot 1 and from
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“AG” Agricultural District to “R1” Single-Family Residential District for Lot 2. Finally, the owner is requesting a
variance to the minimum lot size requirement for Lot 2 to be reduced to one acre.
These properties are located at 4710 County Rd. 15 W. An aerial view of the property is provided in Exhibit 1.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
The applicant’s brother, who is also party to this application, currently owns both properties subject to this
application. There is an existing single-family home with an accompanying detached garage on what is proposed
Lot 1. The property lies within the extra-territorial jurisdiction and is not adjacent to city limits.
This application originally came in for just a rezone to “R1” Single-Family Residential of the Southeast portion of
Outlot 3, which was legally described as “OLT 3 N2SE LS SW'LY 228'; S17-155-83 HARRISON-S1 A 1.0.” As part of
the normal planning application procedure, planning staff created a 300’ notification map to illustrate where
the property in question is in relation the properties being notified to send out with the notification letters and
had engineering staff give it a once over before it was sent out. One of the engineering staff members thought
that the legal description seemed off and upon further investigation discovered that the legal description was
not describing what was being shown on the City of Minot and Ward County parcel maps. Engineering staff then
drew a rendition of how Outlot 3 should have looked based off of the legal description, as is shown in Exhibit 2.
This exhibit shows that the legal layout of the property is rotated 90 degrees counter clockwise from how it is
on the current city map. City staff then informed the applicant that the legal description for her property was
incorrect and that she would have to hold her application as her application to rezone would not be rezoning
what she thought it would be. Staff also recommended that she contact a surveyor to redraw the plat, and
informed her that she would have to rezone the portion of Outlot 3 that was going to remain undisturbed away
from “AG” Agricultural District zoning as any replatting would make it nonconforming based on the minimum
lot area for “AG” being 20 acres.
After further evaluation of the application, it was realized that the minimum requirement for “R1” Single-Family
Residential zoning in the Two-Mile Extraterritorial Jurisdiction is two (2) acres and that the applicant would need
a variance to reduce the minimum size requirement for “R1” down to the one (1) acre that she planned it to be.
The applicant was informed of this and is now moving forward with the variance as well as the subdivision and
rezoning.
The preliminary plat for the proposed Skjoldal Addition is provided in Exhibit 3. The newly created subdivision
will consist of two (2) lots with Lot 1 being two (2) acres and Lot 2 being one (1) acre. The proposed Lot 1 meets
the bulk lot and area requirements for an “RA” zoned property per Section 5.2-7; Lot 2, as mentioned above, is
seeking a variance From Section 5-7 d) 3) to reduce its minimum required size. To that end, the applicant has
submitted a letter explaining why she needs a variance from the lot size, as provided in Exhibit 4
Exhibit 5 contains a selection of site photos taken by staff.
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STAFF ANALYSIS:
Subdivision Design Standards:
Section 28-23 of the Zoning Supplement to the Minot Code of Ordinances (Zoning Ordinance) covers the process
of application and submittal for a subdivision plat and outlines the requirements, including a scaled drawing of
the subdivision and the general notification of the public through noticing within the Minot Daily News at least
seven (7) days prior to the public hearing. The applicant has submitted the necessary application documents
required per Section 28-23 c) and noticing has been conducted as required per 28-23 b).
Section 28-24 requires the Planning Commission to determine if a proposed subdivision design meets the
technical requirements imposed by Sections 28-40 through 28-44, and if it does not meet any of those
requirements, then they should determine if any of those requirements should be waived. To that end, staff
provides the following guidance:
The proposed subdivision submittal does conform to all of the standards set forth in section 28-40, to the extent
that they are applicable given the nature of the subdivision or the method by which the subdivision is to be
accomplished.
Throughout the process of evaluating this application, staff did have some concerns as to how the proposed Lot
2 was going to take access and created Exhibit 6 to illustrate the different possibilities. This exhibit was shared
with the applicant, representatives from the Harrison Township Board, and the head of the County Highway
Department, Dana Larsen, in preparation for a Development Review Team (DRT) meeting that was held on
November 18th. As a result of the meeting it was determined that the best way to access the property was what
city staff had highlighted as “Option 1” new access off of 10th Ave NW. Any required road improvement
standards are the purview and responsibility of Harrison Township. No additional right-of-way is required to be
dedicated for the purposes of access and therefore the standards listed in Section 28-41 are met.
The existing platted Right-of-Way (RoW) for 10th Ave NW conforms to the sixty-six (66) foot minimum width for
a minor street as is required by Section 28-42 b). While 10th Ave NW may be continuing its tradition of
terminating a dead end with this subdivision, it is getting closer to being completed and as the area continues
to develop, new future property owners will be required to finish the street to the nearby section line. As thus,
staff finds the proposed subdivision to be in conformance with the requirements of Section 28-42. Street and
Alley Width, Dead-End Streets.
The arrangement of the proposed lots meets most of lot arrangement requirements listed in Section 28-43 a-d)
without a variance to the minimum lot size of Lot 2; with a variance to the minimum lot size Lot 2 will meet all
of them.
Finally, Section 28-44 regarding streams or drainage courses does not apply, as there are none.
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Zoning Map Amendment Analysis:
Section 30-5 of the Zoning Supplement to the Minot Code of Ordinances (Zoning Ordinance) recognizes that
periodic changes will be required to facilitate orderly development and that these should occur via a thorough
public process including a public hearing, direct noticing to neighboring property owners, and general public
noticing within the Minot Daily News. The applicant has submitted the necessary application documents
required per Section 30-5 g) and noticing has been conducted as required per 30-5 b).
Section 30-5 d) requires the Planning Commission to provide reasoning and hold discussion of the effect of any
proposed changes to the zoning map or future land use map. Staff provides the following guidance:
The proposed zoning amendment request is supported by staff, as the property would be brought further into
alignment with the current zoning code and into further harmony with the surrounding zoning of the local area.
As shown in Exhibit 7, the majority of the surrounding area (excluding the newly created Family Recreation
Addition) is zoned either “RA” Agricultural Residential District or “R1” Single-Family Residential District, with the
only “AG” Agricultural District property being Outlot 3, 4700 County Road 15 W, and a portion of the farm field
across the street. Proposed Lot 1 is being brought further in line with the surrounding area as its proposed “RA”
zoning does allow it to conform to the minimum lot area requirement of two (2) acres in “RA” while it couldn’t
meet the minimum of twenty (20) acres for its existing “AG” zoning. Proposed Lot 2 is being brought into further
alignment with the zoning code through the requested variance for its lot area and it also more closely aligns
with the surrounding area as there are an additional 27 properties within 1,000 feet that are also zoned “R1”
and are under 2 acres in area. Overall, by changing from “AG” to “RA” and “R1,” the proposed Skjoldal Addition
will be matching and furthering the increasingly residential nature of the surrounding area.
Variance Request Analysis:
Section 30-2 of the Zoning Supplement to the Minot Code of Ordinances (Zoning Ordinance) covers the process
of application and submittal for a variance and outlines the requirements, including a description of the variance
requested and a statement demonstrating that the variance would conform to the requirements necessary for
approval, and a site plan drawn to scale demonstrating the requested variance. Additionally, noticing has
already been completed in alignment with the noticing requirements for the rezoning request, as it was listed
above. The applicant has submitted the necessary application documents required per Section 30-2 b) and
noticing has been conducted by the more stringent requirements for a rezoning per Section 30-5 b).
Section 30-2 f) requires the Planning Commission must specifically find that the variance question can be
granted without the substantial detriment to the public good and without impairing the general purpose and
intent of the comprehensive plan as established by the regulations and provisions contained in the ordinance
before it can grant a variance. To that end, staff provides the following guidance:
Per the letter of request in Exhibit 4, the applicant desires a variance to be able to have Outlot 3 split into two
lots that are arranged like how they are on both Minot’s and Ward County’s parcel maps. This is done namely
being split into a two (2) acre lot and a one (1) acre lot with a shared property line being perpendicular to 10th
Ave SW. With everything proposed thus far, Lot 1 will be in compliance with the zoning code while Lot 2 will be
4

out of compliance due to it not being able to meet the minimum lot size of two (2) acres in “R1” zoning. When
this is taken into account with the previous email correspondence that the applicant had with planning staff on
the matter, staff has determined that the applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the minimum lot size of
her proposed “R1” property from two (2) acres in the Two-Mile Extraterritorial Jurisdiction (ETJ) down to one
(1) acre.
Planning staff has determined that there are grounds for a variance in this case. Per Section 30-2 e) 3), the
granting of a variance shall be considered when, in the case of an extraordinary or exceptional situation or
condition of a specific piece of property, the strict application of any provision of the zoning ordinance would
result in unreasonable hardships that resulted from circumstances unique to the property that were not created
by the land owner, that would otherwise allow for reasonable use of the property. It is staff’s understanding
that Outlot 3 was split by deed at some point between 1950 and 1979, and at some point after 1979 the legal
description of what was split was misconstrued to what is shown on our map today. At no point had the legal
been questioned until what is now the proposed Lot 2 came before staff for a rezoning in September of 2020.
The misinterpretation of the legal description for the split of Outlot 3 wasn’t a circumstance that was created
by the current landowner, but one that was inherited due to an error in interpretation at some point in the past.
The variance that is being proposed by the applicants is to allow them to reorient the land into the orientation
that they understood it to have when they acquired it and to enable it to comply with the zoning ordinance as
closely as it can given the circumstances.
The property in question currently lies just outside of the coverage of the Future Land Use (FLU) map of the
Comprehensive Plan, shown in Exhibit 8 which will be addressed in the next Comprehensive Plan update. The
proposed subdivision does align with Housing Goal #1 which is to “ensure housing development is compatible
with existing and adjacent land uses while providing accessibility to public infrastructure, key community
features and natural amenities.” As discussed above, the proposed subdivision and zone change is harmonious
with the surrounding area and the placement of this outlot is within 200’ of the Family Recreation Addition that
is intended to be turned into a community golf course in the future.
If the variance is approved, the lots of the proposed subdivision will be meeting the bulk requirements of their
respective proposed zoning districts. If the variance is not approved then, while proposed Lot 1 will be able to
meet the bulk requirements for “RA” Agricultural Residential District zoning, Lot 2 would not be able to meet
the bulk requirements for “R1” Single-Family Residential District. If a variance to the minimum lot size for Lot 2
is not recommended for approval, city staff recommends the entirety of the application be denied to avert the
creation of an unentitled non-conforming lot.
Comments:
1. There were no public comments at the time of writing this staff report.
2. The application was distributed to city departments and external public agencies within the County for
review and the following comments were provided to us:
a. City Engineering Department
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i. Access options are subject to approval of the appropriate entity – Harrison Township for
10th Ave NW or Ward County for County Road 15W

FINDINGS OF FACT:
The Minot Planning Commission should accept the following findings of facts:
1) The applicants have submitted a complete application.
2) The application for the requested rezone was set to go before Planning Commission at the beginning of
October, but soon after it was discovered the legal description for the property did not match what was
depicted on the City and County online parcel maps, leading to a delay in presentation of the application
before Planning Commission.
3) A plat to reorient the existing two (2) parcels is required to adjust the shared property boundary to what is
depicted on the City and County parcel maps. The creation of new lots, where one is non-conforming by
way of minimum lot size, requires a variance to said standard.
4) The subject properties are comprised of one two-acre property and one one-acre property; the request is
to establish a reorientation of one two-acre property and one one-acre property (no change in number of
lots or lot sizes). In addition, there exists twenty-seven (27) properties within a one-thousand (1,000) ft.
distance of the subject properties zoned R1 and below the two-acre minimum lot size.
5) Extraordinary or exceptional situations or conditions per Section 30-2 e) 3) are eligible for a variance. The
facts contained within item #4 above when taken together create an extraordinary or exceptional situation
and support issuance of a variance to the minimum lot size.
6) The applicant’s request is consistent with the bulk requirements of Minot’s Zoning Ordinance if the variance
is approved.
7) The zoning amendment request would expand existing and adjacent zoning districts to encompass Lot 1 as
“RA“ Agricultural Residential District and Lot 2 as “R1” Single-Family Residential District.
8) The applicant’s requested subdivision is not currently governed by the Future Land Use (FLU) Map of the
Comprehensive Plan.
9) The proposed subdivision aligns with Housing Goal #1 of the Comprehensive Plan.
10) The Minot Planning Commission has the authority to hear this case and either approve or deny the variance.
Additionally, the Minot Planning Commission also has the authority to recommend that preliminary plat and
zone change be approved or denied. The public notice requirements were met, the hearing was legally
noticed and posted and the hearing was held and conducted under the requirements of North Dakota
Century Code and Minot City ordinances.
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RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt staff findings of fact and both approve the variance request
of the applicant and recommend approval to City Council the following:
1) The preliminary plat for a property to be known as the “Skjoldal Addition.”
2) A zoning map amendment from “AG” Agricultural District to “RA” Agricultural Residential District on Lot
1 and “R1” Single-Family Residential District on Lot 2.
Subject to the following conditions:
1) Access options are subject to approval of the appropriate entity – Harrison Township for 10th Ave NW or
Ward County for County Road 15W.
2) No later than six months after a subdivision design has been approved by the City Council, the applicant
for design approval may submit the final form of the instrument or document to the City Engineer which
is to be recorded in the office of the County Recorder in order to accomplish the subdivision or to
establish the necessary predicate for the later accomplishment of the subdivision. That is, the subdivider
shall submit the final form of the original of the appropriate instrument of conveyance, auditor’s outlot
plat, or plat, and the necessary copies thereof required by ordinance or by way of regulation. The City
Engineer shall indicate his approval on the original by signing his name under a suitable statement or
legend that expresses approval. However, if the documents or instrument for which approval is sought
is a plat, then before the City Engineer approves it he shall first satisfy himself that the technical
requirements of Section 28-27 have been complied with and that monuments have been placed at all
block corners, lot corners, angle points, points of curves in streets which are depicted in the plat, and at
such intermediate points as may be required.
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Exhibit 1
Aerial of Subject Property

= City Limits

= Proposed Subdivision Lot Boundaries

= 300’ Notification Area

North

Exhibit 2
Layout According to the Current Legal

Exhibit 2
Preliminary Plat

Exhibit 4
Variance Request Letter

Exhibit 5
Site Photo

Figure 1. Facing Southwest from 10th Avenue NW, Looking at Lot 1.

Figure 2. Facing Southwest From 10th Avenue NW, Looking at Lot 1 (right) and
Lot 2 (left).

Exhibit 6
Access Options Discussed at November 18 DRT

Exhibit 7
This map highlights the zoning of the property in question and the surrounding area.
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Exhibit 8
This exhibit highlights the property in question and the Future Land Use map designation for
each neighboring property.

= Medium Density Residential
= Low Density Residential
= Conceptual Greenway
Connections
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